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Statistics Request Overall Description  

On August 19, 2022, Research and Statistics received a request for a report of the number of 
complaints filed starting from Calendar Year (CY) 2016 to 2021 for Warren County broken down by 
Youth Language.    
 
The AOC Court Designated Workers Case Management System (CDWCMS), the case management and 
information system used by Court Designated Workers, was queried for Complaints filed in CY 2016, 
2017, 2018, 2019, or 2021, in Warren County, and Youth Language associated with those Complaints. 

 

Statistical Report (22_CDW5002) 

The report consists of a single cross-tabulation that includes complaints filed by CY 2016-2021, in 
Warren County, and the Youth Language associated with those complaints. The table includes 
separate counts of complaints and distinct youth grouped by the Calendar Year of complaint filing 
date and the Youth Language.   
 
 

Language Indicator Categories 
English  
Spanish  
Chinese  
Korean  
Other 
Unknown 
   

Statistical Analysis Considerations 
➢ The statistical information presented is a snapshot in time as of August 25, 2022. 
➢ A single youth may have one or more complaints during a given period-of-time. 
 

 

Data Element/Field/Variable Requested  

Database 
Data 

Element/Field/Variable Description/Definition  

AOC_CDWCMS Complaint A verified statement containing allegations against a youth. 
A complaint may have one or more charges, and a youth 
may have one or more complaints. 
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 Calendar Year (CY) The Calendar Year begins January 1 and ends on December 
31.  

 
 

Complaint Filing 
Date 

The date the complaint was filed with the Court Designated 
Worker program.  

 Youth A count of unique juveniles included in the complaints.   

 Youth Language The language indicated by the Court Designated Worker 
during the initial intake interview, as the language spoken by 
the Youth.  These languages are:   
English  
Spanish  
Chinese  
Korean  
Other 
Unknown 

 Complaint County The county where a complaint was filed. 
  

 

 
Disclaimer Associated with KCOJ/AOC Database(s) and Element(s) 

 

RESEARCH AND STATISTICS DISCLAIMER for CDWCMS REQUESTS 
The data from this report is provided from the Court Designated Worker program. Information 
received from the Court Designated Worker Program electronic case management system (CDWCMS) 
is subject to change(s), reprogramming, modification(s) of format and availability at the direction of 
the Administrative Office of the Courts (AOC), and may not at any particular moment reflect the true 
status of court cases due to ordinary limitation(s), delay(s) or error(s) in the system's operation. 
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Complaint Filing Date

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total

English Complaints

Youth

Spanish Complaints

Youth

Chinese Complaints

Youth

Korean Complaints

Youth

Other Complaints

Youth

Unknown Complaints

Youth

Total Complaints

Youth

1,662

2,264

185

228

176

216

303

352

353

387

465

546

463

535

27

32

4

4

4

5

7

9

6

6

4

5

3

3

1

1

0

0

1

1

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

1

1

0

0

0

0

0

0

1

1

0

0

0

0

29

37

9

10

7

7

10

10

4

4

6

6

0

0

28

29

3

3

1

1

9

9

1

1

10

10

5

5

1,748

2,364

201

245

189

230

329

380

365

399

485

567

471

543

Statistical Analysis Considerations
* Data provided from the Court Designated Workers Case Management System.
* Counts are of distinct complaints. A single youth may have multiple complaints, and a single complaint may contain one or more charges.

Run Date:
8/25/2022
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