

WARREN COUNTY YOUTH LANGUAGE CDW COMPLAINTS FILED CY 2016 – 2021 WARREN COUNTY

August 26, 2022

Statistics Request Overall Description

On August 19, 2022, Research and Statistics received a request for a report of the number of complaints filed starting from Calendar Year (CY) 2016 to 2021 for Warren County broken down by Youth Language.

The AOC Court Designated Workers Case Management System (CDWCMS), the case management and information system used by Court Designated Workers, was queried for Complaints filed in CY 2016, 2017, 2018, 2019, or 2021, in Warren County, and Youth Language associated with those Complaints.

Statistical Report (22_CDW5002)

The report consists of a single cross-tabulation that includes complaints filed by CY 2016-2021, in Warren County, and the Youth Language associated with those complaints. The table includes separate counts of complaints and distinct youth grouped by the Calendar Year of complaint filing date and the Youth Language.

Language Indicator Categories

English Spanish Chinese Korean Other Unknown

Statistical Analysis Considerations

- > The statistical information presented is a snapshot in time as of August 25, 2022.
- > A single youth may have one or more complaints during a given period-of-time.

Data Element/Field/Variable Requested								
Database	Data Element/Field/Variable	Description/Definition						
AOC_CDWCMS	Complaint	A verified statement containing allegations against a youth. A complaint may have one or more charges, and a youth may have one or more complaints.						

Page 1 of 2

WARREN COUNTY YOUTH LANGUAGE CDW COMPLAINTS FILED CY 2016 – 2021 WARREN COUNTY

Calendar Year (CY)	The Calendar Year begins January 1 and ends on December 31.				
Complaint Filing Date	The date the complaint was filed with the Court Designated Worker program.				
Youth	A count of unique juveniles included in the complaints.				
Youth Language	The language indicated by the Court Designated Worker during the initial intake interview, as the language spoken by the Youth. These languages are: English Spanish Chinese Korean Other Unknown				
Complaint County	The county where a complaint was filed.				

Disclaimer Associated with KCOJ/AOC Database(s) and Element(s)

RESEARCH AND STATISTICS DISCLAIMER for CDWCMS REQUESTS

The data from this report is provided from the Court Designated Worker program. Information received from the Court Designated Worker Program electronic case management system (CDWCMS) is subject to change(s), reprogramming, modification(s) of format and availability at the direction of the Administrative Office of the Courts (AOC), and may not at any particular moment reflect the true status of court cases due to ordinary limitation(s), delay(s) or error(s) in the system's operation.

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE COURTS Research and Statistics

Warren County Youth Language CDW Complaints Filed CY 2016-2021 WARREN COUNTY

		Complaint Filing Date								
		2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	Total		
English	Complaints	535	546	387	352	216	228	2,264		
	Youth	463	465	353	303	176	185	1,662		
Spanish	Complaints	3	5	6	9	5	4	32		
	Youth	3	4	6	7	4	4	27		
Chinese	Complaints	0	0	0	0	1	0	1		
	Youth	0	0	0	0	1	0	1		
Korean	Complaints	0	0	1	0	0	0	1		
	Youth	0	0	1	0	0	0	1		
Other	Complaints	0	6	4	10	7	10	37		
	Youth	0	6	4	10	7	9	29		
Unknown	Complaints	5	10	1	9	1	3	29		
	Youth	5	10	1	9	1	3	28		
Total	Complaints	543	567	399	380	230	245	2,364		
	Youth	471	485	365	329	189	201	1,748		

Statistical Analysis ConsiderationsRun Date:* Data provided from the Court Designated Workers Case Management System.8/25/2022* Counts are of distinct complaints. A single youth may have multiple complaints, and a single complaint may contain one or more charges.Page 1 of 1